
Agenda Item 8L 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

DATE: July 14, 2010 

TO: Riverside County Transportation Commission 

FROM: 
Western Riverside County Programs and Projects Committee  
Brian Cunanan, Commuter Assistance Manager 
Robert Yates, Multimodal Services Director 

THROUGH: Anne Mayer, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2010/11 Agreements for Regional Rideshare Services 

 
WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS COMMITTEE AND 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This item is for the Commission to: 
 
1) Award Agreement No. 10-41-029-01, Amendment No. 1 to  

Agreement No. 10-41-029-00, with the San Bernardino Associated 
Governments (SANBAG) as part of the Commission’s continuing bi-county 
partnership with SANBAG to deliver commuter/employer rideshare services, 
regional ridematching services, and operation of an Inland Empire 511 
system for FY 2010/11;  

2) Award Agreement No. 07-41-115-02, Amendment No. 2 to  
Agreement No. 07-41-115-00, with Orange County Transportation Authority 
(OCTA) and Agreement No. 06-41-082-05, Amendment No. 5 to Agreement 
No. 06-41-082-00, with the Ventura County Transportation Commission 
(VCTC) for regional ridematching services; and 

3) Authorize the Chair, pursuant to legal counsel review, to execute the 
agreements on behalf of the Commission. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Since 1993, SANBAG has contracted with the Commission to develop, implement 
and manage a commuter assistance program (CAP) for San Bernardino County 
commuters.  The program consists of several projects.   
 
• The first, Rideshare Incentives, developed as a “sister” incentive project to 

the Commission’s Measure A commuter incentive project, focuses on 
encouraging solo drivers to try alternative commute modes.   

• RidesharePlus, modeled after the Commission’s rideshare rewards program, 
provides discounts at local merchants and entertainment venues for  
long-term ridesharers.   



Agenda Item 8L 

• Inland Empire Commuter Services (IECS) was jointly established by SANBAG 
and the Commission in FY 1995/96 when it was determined by the two 
agencies that the Inland Empire would assume direct responsibility for the 
provision of local employer rideshare services.  IECS provides various 
services to employers in the bi-county area including the provision of 
marketing promotions, rideshare survey processing, technical assistance, 
employer network meetings and electronic newsletters.   

• In FY 2002/03, the Commission and SANBAG began providing Ridematching 
and Teleservices directly.   

• In FY 2009/10, Inland Empire 511 was implemented to provide traveler 
information to Riverside and San Bernardino County commuters.    

 
In July 2009, the Commission approved a $1,900,500 agreement with SANBAG 
for CAP services and the implementation of an IE511 system.  Based on SANBAG 
staff’s guidance, the Commission has developed a FY 2010/11 work plan and 
budget for continuation of SANBAG’s CAP and the ongoing maintenance and 
operation of a 511 travel information services system.  The proposed amendment 
between SANBAG and the Commission was approved by SANBAG’s Board at its 
June 2, 2010 meeting.  This approval includes an allocation of Measure I and 
CMAQ funds for these services.  Staff is seeking Commission approval to enter 
into an amendment with SANBAG to extend the contract term through  
June 30, 2011, and to increase the contract amount by $1,608,333 for a total not 
to exceed amount of $3,508,833 reimbursed to the Commission.  
 
The Commission’s role in transportation demand management also extends beyond 
the boundaries of the Inland Empire.  Since 2002, the Commission has led the way 
in implementing, operating, and maintaining the regional rideshare database 
(regional database) to support a coordinated and efficient ridematching service 
throughout a five county region.  Specifically, this entails processing commuter 
surveys, data retrieval, project reporting, rideguide generation, network security, 
system maintenance and operation.  The Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority (Metro), OCTA, SANBAG, and VCTC have contracted 
with the Commission for the administration of the regional database for the past 
eight years.   
 
Funding of the regional database is split among the five county transportation 
commissions (CTC) based on population percentage split.  Metro’s agreement for 
regional ridematching services, approved by the Commission in July 2009, is valid 
through June 30, 2011.  OCTA and VCTC are in the process of amending and 
seeking approval of their respective agreements with the Commission to extend the 
term through FY 2010/11.  Staff is seeking Commission approval to enter into 
agreements with the CTCs for these services in FY 2010/11 for an aggregate 
amount not to exceed $320,000 reimbursed to the Commission.   
 



Agenda Item 8L 

 
 

Financial Information 

In Fiscal Year Budget: Yes Year: FY 2010/11 Amou
nt: $1,928,400 

Source of 
Funds: 

SANBAG Measure I–TMEE and CMAQ 
OCTA and VCTC funds Budget Adjustment: No 

GLA No.: 

002111/002112/632113/002127/002139/002146/002178/002182/00218
6/002188/002191/002193-416-41605-0000    263-41-41203 
 
002111/002112/632113/002127/002139/002146/002178/002182/00218
6/002188/002191/002193-414-41403-0000    263-41-41401 
 
452124-416-41605-0000    202-45-41203 
452124-414-41403-0000    202-45-41401 

Fiscal Procedures Approved:  Date: 06/15/10 

 
Attachments: 
1) FY 2010/11 SANBAG Agreement and Scope of Work 
2) FY 2010/11 Regional Ridematch Database Services Scope of Work  
 
 













1 

ATTACHMENT 2  
        Draft  3-24-10 

 

Riverside County Transportation Commission 
REGIONAL RIDEMATCH DATABASE SERVICES 

 FY 10-11  SCOPE OF WORK 
 

 
Manage the regional ridematch database system and parallel school database system on 
behalf of and in partnership with the County Transportation Commission’s (CTC’s).  
Each database will be secured from tampering yet accessible to users needs with timely 
and accurate software.  Monitor and maintain the performance of the hardware and 
connectivity software of the regional ridematch wide area network, and ridematching 
website.  Maintenance of the ridematching and school software will be coordinated with 
the software vendor, Trapeze, and their designated product support staff.   Monitor 
system performance to ensure that quality and throughput are optimum and that system 
integrity is maintained. 
 
Task 1:  Coordinate software and database maintenance and installation of 
enhancements.  Work with CTC staffs to identify needs or program refinements on an 
annual basis, including AVR Program refinements as required by the SCAQMD.  Work 
with Trapeze staff to develop programs to satisfy identified needs, and to install and test 
them.  Install periodic updates from vendor.  Monitor the system and augment security 
and data access controls as needed to maintain the confidentiality of information, 
including an annual test by an outside contractor.  Task includes travel expense for four 
visits per year to each CTC office, if necessary, and annual license maintenance fees.  
Also includes cost of annual testing for web site security against a hack attack. 
 
 Products:    

 Review RidePro error logs on a daily basis, assess error messages to determine 
next steps, take action with the appropriate entities (i.e., internal action, CTC’s or 
RidePro product support staff) to secure resolution of issues.  

 Install product updates and enhancements including customized programming 
authorized by CTC’s.  Provide testing of new programs and enhancements to 
ensure that programs are functioning correctly and that any program compatibility 
issues are resolved. 

 Maintain annual Wish List of programming needs and coordinate programming, 
installation and testing with Trapeze staff. 

 Monitor performance of the servers, routers and switches to ensure system is 
operating at peak performance. 

 Work with selected contractor to facilitate web testing for security. 
 Report any system downtime to CTC’s. 
 Up to four visits per year to each CTC location for system maintenance 

 
 



 2

Task 2:  Maintain the address geo-coding database for translation of street addresses and 
intersections into geographic references for ridematching, mapping, and other geographic 
referential products.  On a bi-annual basis include a zip code overlay in the update of the 
digital base maps.  Zip code overlay will be purchased and implemented by Trapeze. 
 
 Products:   

 Coordinate annual updates of digital base maps with CTC’s and Trapeze.  
 Identify and resolve any discrepancies in digital base maps in response to 

geocoding anomalies. 
 

Task 3:  Maintain computer software (i.e., RidePro administrative tracking, 
CommuteSmart use tracking/reporting) to accurately and concisely track rideshare 
database activities and services for reporting to CTC’s. 
 
 Product: 

 Quarterly rideshare database report including website activity. 
 
 
Task 4:  Provide technical and help desk support services to CTC staffs.  Provide 
assistance with troubleshooting of problems related to functionality of software and/or 
wide area network connectivity.  Operate a telephone connection for direct contact with 
the Help Desk.  Provide training or instructional materials on new programs and 
functions within the RidePro and AVR databases to CTC staffs. 
 

Products: 
 Respond daily to on-line and telephone technical inquires and trouble reports. 
 Assess source of reported problems, determine appropriate actions, and facilitate 

resolution by appropriate staff. 
 Prepare and distribute quarterly summary of reported problems and actions taken. 
 Provide “help” information as needed to all users. 
 Operate a special Help Desk telephone “hot line” for assistance requests. 

 
 
Task 5:  Manage and coordinate the regional rideshare database system in partnership 
with the CTC’s to ensure the effective delivery of ridematching services to employers, 
TMA’s and commuters of the five county region. 
 

Products:   
 Facilitate collective policy decisions relating to operational and procedural 

functionality of the system. 
 Provide liaison between the CTC’s and the SCAQMD for maintenance and 

required updates to the AVR functions of the databases. 
 Coordinate with CTC technical staffs regarding hardware specifications and 

conformity. 
 Provide liaison between CTC’s and Trapeze product support staff. 
 Monthly Regional Services Report of regional ridematching activity. 



 3

 
Task 6:   
 
A.  Operating Equipment 
 
Maintain computer system hardware, consistent with the specifications provided by 
Trapeze Software and agreed to by the CTC’s, to accommodate the regional rideshare 
database, and the implementation and operation of the Wide Area Network.  Repair or 
replace hardware items as needed. 
 
Product:   

 Periodic hardware and software maintenance of Database Servers, Storage Area 
Network, two Citrix Terminal Services Servers for remote access, Web Server, 
Job Process Server, workstation for network administration, and various routers 
and switches as needed 

 
 

B.  Network Connectivity 
 
Maintain the configuration of T3, Frame Relay, and other bandwidth connection to 
efficiently operate the Wide Area Network.  
 

Products:   
 Monitor and troubleshoot operation of T3 Line for Ridematching Website access 

and for access to Terminal Services Server 
 Monitor and troubleshoot access lines to ensure operational integrity and security.  

On-going analysis of capacity issues and recommendations for additions or 
improvements. 

 
 

 


	8L.BC.Comm.Regional CAP Contracts
	Financial Information

	8L.BC.Att1.Regional CAP Contracts
	8L.BC.Att2.Regional CAP Contracts

